NEWS RELEASE Steve Marshall Alabama Attorney General



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE August 14, 2020

For media inquiries only, contact: Mike Lewis (334) 353-2199 Joy Patterson (334) 242-7491 Page 1 of 1

Attorney General Steve Marshall Announces Arrest of Geneva County Man for Theft from Slocomb High School FFA Fund

(MONTGOMERY) – Attorney General Steve Marshall announced the arrest today of a Geneva County man for stealing from the Slocomb High School Future Farmers of America.

Tommy Wayne Baxley, 72, a Slocomb farmer and a trustee for the high school FFA's Blue Chapter trust, surrendered to the Geneva County Sheriff's Office this morning and was subsequently released on bond.

Attorney General Marshall's Special Prosecutions Division presented evidence to a Geneva County grand jury on August 6, resulting in Baxley's indictment* for first-degree theft of funds well in excess of \$2,500. Baxley was one of three trustees appointed to oversee a trust account intended to be used for the benefit of Slocomb High School's Future Farmers chapter.

No further information about the investigation or about Baxley's alleged crimes other than that stated in the indictment may be released at this time.

Attorney General Marshall thanked the Montgomery and Dothan offices of the Federal Bureau of Investigation for assistance provided during the investigation of Baxley, and commended the work performed by his Special Prosecutions Division. Additionally, the Attorney General expressed appreciation for the generous assistance provided by Geneva County District Attorney Kirke Adams and his office during the presentation of Baxley's case to the grand jury.

If convicted, Baxley faces a penalty of two to 20 years imprisonment for first-degree theft of property, which is a class B felony.

**An indictment is merely an accusation. The defendant is presumed innocent unless and until proven guilty.*

--30--

